

**Appeal Nos. 19-2308 and 19-3333
(Consolidated)**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**PROTECT OUR PARKS, INC., CHARLOTTE ADELMAN,
MARIA VALENCIA, JEREMIAH JUREVIS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**THE CITY OF CHICAGO AND THE CHICAGO PARK DISTRICT,
Defendants-Appellees.**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Hon. John Robert Blakey
No. 18-cv-3424

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
PROTECT OUR PARKS, INC. AND MARIA VALENCIA PURSUANT
TO THE PANEL'S MAY 21, 2020 ORDER**

Richard A. Epstein
800 North Michigan Avenue
Apartment 3502
Chicago Illinois 60611

Michael Rachlis
Rachlis Duff & Peel LLC
542 South Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois 60605

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table Of Contents

Table Of Contents i

Table Of Authorities..... ii

I. STANDING FOR PUBLIC TRUST CLAIMS UNDER ARTICLE III HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY FOUND BY COURTS DIRECTLY ADDRESSING THE STANDING QUESTION 1

II. THE PLAINTIFFS SHOULD HAVE STANDING CONSISTENT WITH THE PRINCIPLES OF *LUJAN* AND OTHER SUPREME COURT AUTHORITY.... 4

Conclusion 12

Table Of Authorities

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	8-9
<i>Friends of the Parks v Chicago Park District</i> , 2015 WL 1188615 (N.D. Ill, No. 14-cv-09096, Mar. 12, 2015)	1-3
<i>Gould v. Greylock Reservation Com.</i> , 215 N.E.2d 114 (Mass. 1966)	2, n.1
<i>Illinois Central Railroad v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	5-6
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	9-10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1, 3-6, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	6-7
<i>Paepcke v. Public Building Commission</i> , 263 N.E.2d 11 (Ill. 1970)	2-5
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	9-10
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Chicago Park District</i> , 368 F.Supp.3d 1184 (N.D. Ill 2019)	1-4
<i>Robbins v. Department of Public Works</i> , 244 N.E.2d 577 (Mass. 1969)	2, n.1
<i>Silha v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3

Federal Statutes And Regulations

U.S. Const. Article III *passim*
U.S. Const., Tenth Amendment 8
42 U.S.C § 1983 9

Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure

Rule 23.1 9
Rule 60 7 n.2

State Statutes

Massachusetts Maternity Act, 2 Stat. 224, c. 1356-7

Other Authority

John C. Coffee Jr. & Donald E. Schwartz, *The Survival of the Derivative Suit: An Evaluation and a Proposal for Legislative Reform*,
81 COLUM. L. REV. 261 (1981) 10-11
Richard A. Epstein, THE CLASSICAL LIBERAL CONSTITUTION: THE
UNCERTAIN QUEST FOR LIMITED GOVERNMENT 125-42 (2014) 10-11
